In the normal course of business the National Bank of Iraq appears as a defendant in a lawsuits amounting to approximately IQD 59 million

(equivalent to JD 28,632) where preliminary court decision was issued in favour of National Bank of Iraq as of May 31, 2005.

(54) NEW ISSUED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

The International Accounting Standards Board has issued new International Financial Reporting Standards in addition to amendments to the

existing International Accounting Standards and International Financial Reporting Standards interpretations disclosed hereunder and effective

from December 1, 2007:

- International Financial Reporting Standard No. 7 (Financial Instruments – Disclosure).

- International Accounting Standard No. 32 (Financial Instruments – Presentation).

(55) RECLASSIfiCATIONS

In accordance with IAS 8, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the financial statements of 2004 have been restated to

comply with the new IFRS and  amended IAS, which have become effective from January 1, 2005.

   2004

   After   Before

 Restatement Restatement Amount of Change

Changes in assets 415,957,008 416,094,152 (   137,144)

Changes in liabilities 356,084,490 358,488,295 (2,403,805)

Changes in equity 59,872,518 57,605,858 2,266,660

Profit for the year 12,346,354 12,006,237 340,117

The change in equity has resulted from recording the general banking risk reserve as an appropriation of profit and the changes in assets and

liabilities are mainly due to netting of the unearned interest from direct credit facilities.

Other Disclosures

89

DISCLOSURES REQUIRED BY THE JORDAN SECURITIES COMMISSION

A- Chairman’s Statement.

B- Board of Directors’ Report.

1-  Major Activities Description:

 As mentioned in the Board of Directors’ Report.

 Geographical Locations:

Capital expenditures amounted to JOD 2,622,102 as at 31/12/2005, and the Bank’s employees  reached 237,  distributed by branch as follows: